
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2013 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Helen Gibson (Vice-Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Alan Hall 
Stella Jeffrey 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 20 August 2013 

  
For further information please contact:  
Shelley McPhee Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 8701 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   15 Westwood Park SE23 Forest Hill 7 - 20 

4.   18A Holbeach Road SE6 Rushey Green 21 - 42 

5.   Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace SE3 Blackheath 43 - 58 

6.   103 Colfe Road SE23 Perry Vale 59 - 70 

7.   Elizabeth Industrial Estate, Juno Way SE14 New Cross 71 - 98 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:  29 AUGUST 2013 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a 
[...]
ates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date  29 AUGUST 2013 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 18 July 
2013. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 15 Westwood Park, SE23 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors Tabitha Lythe 

Class PART 1 Date: 29 August 2013 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/12/82236 & DC/12/82236A 
 
Application dated 24.12.12 [as revised on 07.03.13] 
 
Applicant Robinson Escott Planning on behalf of Grand Central 

Properties Ltd 
 
Proposal An application submitted under Section 73 of the Town & 

Country Planning Act for a minor material amendment to allow 
a variation of Condition (2) of the planning approval dated 6 
December 2010 (DC/10/74811) for the construction of 2 two 
storey, two bedroom houses and replacement garage on land 
to the side of 15 Westwood Park SE23, in order to allow for 
the insertion of two velux windows into the front roof elevation 
and three roof lights in the top flat roof in connection with the 
creation of an additional room in each house.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 198-12-01; 198-12-02 Rev B; 198-12-05 Rev B; 198-12-06 

Rev B; 198-12-07; 198-12-08 Rev B; 19-12-20  
 
Background Papers (1) This is Background Papers List 

(2) Case File  LE/56/15/TP 
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 
(5) The London Plan 

 
Designation [Core Strategy or Adopted UDP] - Existing Use 

  

  
 
 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The
[...]
her development and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011). 

 

INFORMATIVES 

A.  The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, no pre-application 
discussions took place however following the consultation additional 
discussions were held which resulted in further information being 
submitted. 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)  

Report Title 18A Holbeach Road SE6 

Ward Rushey Green 

Contributors S Isaacson 

Class PART 1 Date: 29 AUGUST 2013 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/12/81136 
 
Application dated 10.8.12, completed 23.4.13 
 
Applicant Nathan Building Consultants on behalf of Mr Moorthy 
 
Proposal The redevelopment of the existing building and its replacement 

with a new single-storey building with a pitched roof, comprising 
a large hall, kitchen, store and toilets, for use as a (Use Class 
D1) Cultural Centre at 18A Holbeach Road SE6. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. MP/2010/565/LP REV B, Site location plan, Design & Access 

Statement, BREEAM New Construction Pre-Assessment 
Report by Abitar dated April 2013. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/849/18A/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 
(5) National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 
Designation Catford Town Centre  -  Existing Use 

 
 
 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site is No. 18a Holbeach Road, which is a single-storey workshop 
building measuring 11.4 metres deep by 6.35 metres wide, with a rear yard 
approximately 16m in depth.  The existing building is slightly wider than the rear 
yard.  The site has been vacant for some years, but was used previously as a 
[...]
hority to demonstrate compliance with part (a). 

(c) Within 3 months of occupation of the building, evidence shall be 
submitted in the form of a Post Construction Certificate (prepared by a 
Building Research Establishment qualified Assessor) to demonstrate 
full compliance with part (a) for the building.  

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.1 Climate change and mitigation, 5.2 
Minimising carbon dioxide emissions, 5.3 Sustainable design and construction, 
5.7 Renewable energy, 5.15 Water use and supplies in the London Plan (2011) 
and Core Strategy Policy 7 Climate change and adapting to the effects, Core 
Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and construction and energy efficiency 
(2011). 

(6) No development shall commence on site until a detailed schedule and 
specification/samples of all external materials and finishes / windows and 
external doors / roof coverings to be used on the building have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Page 36



 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
external appearance of the building(s) and to comply with Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 
Urban Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(7) (a) No development shall commence on site until details of proposals for 
the storage of refuse and recycling facilities for the church hereby 
approved, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

(b) The facilities as approved under part (a) shall be provided in full prior 
to occupation of the development and shall thereafter be permanently 
retained and maintained. 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the 
provisions for recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of safeguarding 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the area in general, in compliance 
with Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design and HSG4 Residential Amenity in the 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and Core Strategy Policy 13 Addressing 
Lewisham waste management requirements (2011). 

(8) (a) A minimum of 6 secure and dry cycle parking spaces shall be 
provided within the development as indicated on the plans hereby 
approved.  

(b) No development shall commence on site until the full details of the 
cycle parking facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. 

(c) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use 
prior to occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 

Reason:  In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply 
with Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011). 

(9) (a) Detailed plans and a specification of the appearance of and the 
equipment comprising a ventilation system which shall include 
measures to alleviate noise, vibration, fumes and odours (and 
incorporating active carbon filters, silencer(s) and anti-vibration 
mountings where necessary) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.  

(b) The ventilation system shall be installed in accordance with the 
approved plans and specification before use of the development 
hereby permitted first commences and shall thereafter be 
permanently maintained in accordance with the approved 
specification. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
generally and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting 
Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Page 37



 

 

(10) (a) No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until 
such time as a user’s Travel Plan, in accordance with Transport for 
London’s document ‘Travel Panning for New Development in London’ 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall operate in full accordance with all 
measures identified within the Travel Plan from first occupation.   

(b) The Travel Plan shall specify initiatives to be implemented by the 
development to encourage access to and from the site by a variety of 
non-car means, shall set targets and shall specify a monitoring and 
review mechanism to ensure compliance with the Travel Plan 
objectives.  The Travel Plan must include use of the buildings/site for 
community purposes. 

(c) Within the timeframe specified by (a) and (b), evidence shall be 
submitted to demonstrate compliance with the monitoring and review 
mechanisms agreed under parts (a) and (b). 

Reason:  In order that both the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
practicality, viability and sustainability of the Travel Plan for the site and to comply 
with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (June 
2011). 

(11) No music, amplified sound system or other form of loud noise (such as 
singing or chanting) shall be used or generated which is audible outside the 
premises or within adjoining buildings. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
generally and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting 
Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

INFORMATIVES 

(A) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants 
in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries 
and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this 
particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information being submitted. 

(B) The applicant is advised that any works associated with the implementation 
of this permission (including 
[...]
e on which the 
permission is granted.  

 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 

application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed 
below: 

 
100081 P(0)101A, 102A, 103B, 104,  105D, 106A & 107, Design And Access 
Statment, Environmental Noise Survey Report.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 
 
3. (a) The works hereby approved shall be undertaken in full compliance with 

the Hann Tucker Environmental Noise Survey Report 18519/ENS1a 
dated 12.02.2013.  The rating level of the noise emitted from the 
proposed air handling unit and associated equipment hereby approved 
shall be 5dB below the existing background level at any time. The noise 
levels shall be determined at the façade of any noise sensitive property. 
The measurements and assessments shall be made according to 
BS4142:1997. 

 
(b) Within 1 month following completion of the works, noise measurements 

shall be carried out, external to the neighbouring residential premises, 
the number and location of which shall be agreed with the 
Environmental Protection Group prior to measurement and the 
measurement data shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  Thereafter the scheme shall be maintained in 
perpetuity.  

 
(c) A schedule of regular maintenance and checks to the air handling unit 

and associated equipment hereby approved shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority within 3 months 
following the completion of the works and shall be carried out in full 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
 
 

Page 54



 

 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
generally and to comply with S
[...]
Links Strategy.   Officers are 
mindful that any scheme would need to include an acceptable design solution for 
the significant part of the site which overlooks and adjoins Surrey Canal Road and 
are confident that ongoing work will deliver that.  Officers have been disappointed 
by the lack of flexibility demonstrated by the applicant in regard to matters such as 
sustainability and parking.  However in assessing the wider regeneration and 
economic benefits the development is likely to bring, the scheme, on balance, is 
considered acceptable. 

Page 88



 

 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 RECOMMENDATION (A) 

Authorise Officers to negotiate and complete a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to cover the following principal 
matters including such other amendments as considered appropriate to ensure 
the acceptable implementation of the development: 

• A contribution of £52,000 to assist delivery of the North Lewisham Links 
Strategy. 

9.2 RECOMMENDATION (B) 

Subject to completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, authorise the Head of 
Planning to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:  

 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted 

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed 
below 

2710-2 Site Plan Ph1-2 P12, 2710-10 Floor Plans 1-8 P3, 2710-20 
Elevations 1-8 P6, 2710-110 Floor Plans 9 P2, 2710-120 Elevations 9 P3, 
2710-EPB Boundary Site Plan exg P1, 2710-IP Indicative Phasing Plan P2, 
2710-SS Site Sections P3, 2710-Roofs Roof Plan, 2710-21 Bin Store P1, 
CGI of Surrey Canal Road, 3640/503P5 External Works Drainage Layout, Air 
Quality Statement, Travel Plan, Energy Statement, 
[...]
he Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design, 
URB 12 Landscape and Development and URB 13 Trees in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

7.  No development shall commence on site until a remediation  strategy that 
includes the following components to deal with the risks associated with 
contamination of the site has been submitted to and approved, in writing, by 
the local planning authority: 

1. A preliminary risk assessment which has identified: 

• all previous uses; 

• potential contaminants associated with those uses; 

• a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and 
receptors; 

• potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the 
site. 

Page 92



 

 

2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a 
detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, 
including those off site. 

3. The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk assessment 
referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and 
remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures 
required and how they are to be undertaken. 

4. A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in 
order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy 
in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term 
monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for 
contingency action. 

Any changes to these components require the express written consent of the 
local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved. 

Reason:To ensure that development of the site is carried out with due 
regard to addressing issues of historic contamination that could present a 
risk to groundwater in the underlying Principal and Secondary aquifers in 
accordance with the NPPF.  

8 No part of the development shall be occupied until a Car Park Management 
& Delivery and Servicing Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority and any approved Plan shall be implemented 
in full accordance with the approved details from the first occupation of the 
development and shall be adhered to in perpetuity. 

Reason:  In order to ensure satisfactory vehicle management and to 
complywith Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011). 

9. No occupation of any part of the permitted development shall take place until 
a verification report demonstrating completion of works set out in the 
approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation shall 
be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority. The 
report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in 
accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site 
remediation criteria have been met. It shall also include any plan (a “long-
term monitoring and maintenance plan”) for longer-term monitoring of 
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, as 
identified in the verification plan. The long-term monitoring and maintenance 
plan shall be implemented as approved. 

Reason:To ensure that development of the site is carried out with due 
regard to addressing issues of historic contamination that could present a 
risk to groundwater in the underlying Principal and Secondary  aquifers in 
accordance with the NPPF. 

Page 93



 

 

10. A minimum of 36 secure cycle parking spaces shall be provided within the 
development as indicated on the plans hereby approved. The cycle parking 
spaces pertinent to each building phase shall be provided and made 
available for use prior to occupation of that part of the development and 
maintained thereafter.made available for use prior to occupation of the 
development and maintained thereafter. 

Reason:  In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to 
comply with Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core 
Strategy (2011). 

11 Piling or any other foundation designs / investigation boreholes using 
penetrative methods shall not be permitted other than with the express 
written consent of the local planning authority, which may be given for those 
parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no resultant 
unacceptable risk to groundwater. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure any foundation works are only carried out once a 
suitable scheme has been devised based on the ground conditions with due 
regard to contamination risks posed to the environment. 

12. The Units hereby approved shall achieve a minimum BREEAM Rating of 
‘Very Good’. 

(a) No development shall commence until a Design Stage Certificate for 
each Unit (prepared by a Building Research Establishment qualified 
Assessor) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority to demonstrate compliance with part (a). 

(b) Within 3 months of occupation of any of the Units, evidence shall be 
submitted in the form of a Post Construction Certificate (prepared by a 
Building Research Establishment qualified Assessor) to demonstrate 
full compliance with part (a) for that specific building.  

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.1 Climate change and mitigation, 5.2 
Minimising carbon dioxide emissions, 5.3 Sustainable design and 
construction, 5.7 Renewable energy, 5.15 Water use and supplies in the 
London Plan (2011) and Core Strategy Policy 7 Climate change and 
adapting to the effects, Core Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and 
construction and energy efficiency (2011). 

13.  After the opening of the Overground Station on Surrey Canal Road an 
updated and revised Travel Plan, in accordance with Transport for London’s 
document ‘Travel Panning for New Development in London’ shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 
development shall operate in full accordance with all measures identified 
within the Travel Plan from that point of discharge of this condition.   

(a) The Travel Plan shall specify new initiatives to be implemented by the 
landlord and tenants to encourage access to and from the site by a 
variety of non-car means including the enhanced rail network, shall set 
revised targets and shall specify a monitoring and review mechanism to 
ensure compliance with the Travel Plan objectives.  

Page 94



 

 

(b) Evidence shall be submitted to demonstrate compliance with the 
monitoring and review mechanisms agreed under part (a) according to 
a timetable that should form part of the approved details.. 

Reason:  In order that both the local planning authority may be satisfied as 
to the practicality, viability and sustainability of the Travel Plan for the site 
and to comply with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011). 

14. Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987 
as amended, (or any other order revoking or re-enacting this order) the 
agreed provision of 'trade counters' within the approved Units 1-5 hereby 
approved shall be ancillary to the main use within each unit (Use Class 
B2/B8) and shall not comprise more than 10% of the floor area within any of 
the units  

Reason: In order to enable the local planning authority to control the amount 
of trade counter usage at the site in the interests of protecting the vitality and 
viability of nearby shopping centres in accordance with Policy 6: Retail 
hierarchy and location of retail development in the Core Strategy (2011) and 
STC1 The Shopping Hierarchy. 

15.  No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground is permitted other 
than with the express written consent of the local planning authority, which 
may be given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that 
there is no resultant unacceptable risk to controlled waters. The development  
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:To ensure that any drainage systems installed do not present a 
pollution risk to groundwater within the underlying Principal and Secondary 
aquifers. 

 

INFORMATIVES 

(A)  The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive discussions 
took place which resulted in further information being submitted. 

(B) You  are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 
accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" 
available on the Lewisham web page.  

 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 15 Westwood Park SE23
	15 Westwood Park MAP

	4 18A Holbeach Road SE6
	18A Holbeach Road MAP

	5 Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace SE3
	Blackheath Hospital MAP

	6 103 Colfe Road SE23
	103 Colfe Road MAP

	7 Elizabeth Industrial Estate, Juno Way SE14
	Elizabeth Industrial Estate MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 29 August 2013 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Alexander Feakes, Peggy Fitzsimmons, 
Stella Jeffrey and Madeliene Long 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran and Councillor John 
Paschoud 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations interest. 

 
2. Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee (C) meeting held on 18 July 2013 were 
agreed and signed subject to Councillor Feakes’ apologies being noted. 

 
3. 15 Westwood Park SE23 

 

15 WESTWOOD PARK SE23 (Agenda Item 4) 

The planning officer outlined details of this proposal for a minor material 
amendment to allow a variation of condition 2 of the 2010 planning permission to 
insert roof lights to the front roof elevations and the flat roof ridge. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the applicant’s agent, Ms Jo 
Tasker.  Mr Holt, resident of 17 Westwood Park representing objectors to the 
proposal read from a prepared statement which he circulated copies of to 
members following his presentation. 
 
Members discussed various aspects of the proposal particularly relating to the 
character of the area, development density and residential amenity space 
provision. 
 
Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendations, which 
was seconded by Councillor Jeffrey. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Long, Fitzsimmons and Jeffrey. 
 
AGAINST: Councillor Feakes 
 
ABSTAINED: Councillor Bell (Chair) 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of Application No. 

DC/13/83670, subject to Conditions as set out in the report. 



 

 

 

2 

 
 

4. 18A Holbeach Road SE6 
 

18A HOLBEACH ROAD SE6  (Agenda Item 5) 

The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the redevelopment of 
the site for a cultural centre which will comprise a large hall, kitchen, store and 
toilets. 
 
Councillor Fitzsimmons declared an interest in this case as ward Councillor. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Mr Mark Nathan, agent for 
the applicants and Mrs Davis a resident of Morena Street who spoke on behalf of 
residents of Morena Street and Holbeach Road affected by the proposal. 
 
Councillor Feakes moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation, subject 
to a condition restricting noise levels from the development.  This motion was 
seconded by Councillor Long. 

Councillor Fitzsimmons did not take part in the vote. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Feakes, Jeffrey and Long. 
 
ABSTAINED: Councillor Bell (Chair) 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of Application No. 

DC/12/82039, subject to Conditions as set out in the report, subject 
to the inclusion of an additional condition, as follows: 

 
Additional condition (12)  
 
(a) The rating level of the noise (including any fixed plant) 

emitted from the site shall be 5dB below the existing 
background level at any time. The noise levels shall be 
determined at the façade of any noise sensitive 
property. The measurements and assessments shall 
be made according to BS4142:1997. 

 
(b) Development shall not commence until details of a 

scheme complying with paragraph (a) of this condition 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

 
(c) The development shall not be occupied until the 

scheme approved pursuant to paragraph (b) of this 
condition has been implemented in its entirety. 
Thereafter the scheme shall be maintained in 
perpetuity.  

 



 

 

 

3 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining 
premises and the area generally and to comply with 
Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 
4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan 
(July 2004). 

 
 

5. Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace SE3 
 

BLACKHEATH HOSPITAL, 40-42 LEE TERRACE SE3 (Agenda Item 7) 

The planning officer outlined details of the proposal for the installation of 
condensing units and air conditioning condensing units.  The planning officer also 
circulated to members a combined statement by the residents objecting to the 
application who were unable to attend, and highlighted the key points of this 
document. 

The Council received verbal representations from Mr Peter Harris, Executive 
Director of Blackheath Hospital. 

Councillor Feakes moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation which 
was seconded by Councillor Long. 

Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of Application No. 

DC/13/82661, subject to Conditions as set out in the report. 

 
 

6. 103 Colfe Road SE23 
 

103 COLFE ROAD SE23 (Agenda Item 3) 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the single-storey rear 
extension.  
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant’s Mr and Mrs 
Roberts.  There were no objectors in attendance. 
 
Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation which 
was seconded by Councillor Fitzsimmons. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of Application No. 

DC/13/83670, subject to Conditions as set out in the report. 

 
 

7. Elizabeth Industrial Estate, Juno Way SE14 
 



 

 

 

4 

Elizabeth Industrial Estate, Juno Way SE14 (Agenda Item 6) 

The planning officer circulated amendments to conditions and detailed these 
changed to members prior to outlined details of the proposal for the two-storey side 
extension and rear roof extension, and the planning history associated with this 
site.  

The Committee received verbal representations from Mr Colin Brown, the 
Development Manager for the Howard Group, applicants for the proposal. 

Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendations A and 
B, subject to the amended description and condition, which was seconded by 
Councillor Fitzsimmons. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Feakes, Fitzsimmons, Jeffrey and Long. 
 
RESOLVED: Resolved that in respect of Planning Application No. DC/12/81950: 
 

(i) Authorise the Head of Law to negotiate and complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to 
secure the following principal matters to ensure the 
acceptable implementation of the development: 

• A contribution of £52,000 to assist delivery of the North 
Lewisham Links Strategy. 

(ii) Upon completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, the Head 
of Planning be authorised to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION subject to conditions (1) to (6), (8) to (11), (13) 
and (15) as set out in the report, with conditions (7), (12) and 
(14) amended as follows: 

 

Amended condition (7) No development shall commence on 
site until a remediation  strategy that includes the following 
components to deal with the risks associated with 
contamination of the site has been submitted to and approved, 
in writing, by the local planning authority: 

(i) A site investigation scheme, based on the preliminary risk 
assessment which has been submitted,  to provide 
information for a detailed assessment of the risk to all 
receptors that may be affected, including those off site. 

(ii) The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk 
assessment referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options 
appraisal and remediation strategy giving full details of the 
remediation measures required and how they are to be 
undertaken. 

(iii) A verification plan providing details of the data that will be 
collected in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the 
remediation strategy in (3) are complete and identifying any 



 

 

 

5 

requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, 
maintenance and arrangements for contingency action. 

Any changes to these components require the express written 
consent of the local planning authority. The scheme shall be 
implemented as approved. 

Reasons:  To ensure that development of the site is carried out 
with due regard to addressing issues of historic contamination that 
could present a risk to groundwater in the underlying Principal and 
Secondary aquifers in accordance with the NPPF. 

Amended condition (12)  The new build elements of the 
development hereby approved shall be built to a minimum 
standard of BREEAM ‘Very good’ achieving a minimum score of 
57.6% prior to the occupation of the building a Post Construction 
Certificate indicating that at least BREEAM ‘Very good’ at a 
minimum level of 57.6% has been achieved shall be submitted 
local planning authority for confirmation, unless otherwise agreed 
in writing. 

Reasons:  To comply with Policies 5.1 Climate change and 
mitigation, 5.2 Minimising carbon dioxide emissions, 5.3 
Sustainable design and construction, 5.7 Renewable energy, 5.15 
Water use and supplies in the London Plan (2011) and Core 
Strategy Policy 7 Climate change and adapting to the effects, Core 
Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and construction and energy 
efficiency (2011). 

Amended condition (14)  Notwithstanding the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987 as amended, (or any 
other order revoking or re-enacting this order) the agreed provision 
of 'trade counters' within the approved Units 1-5 hereby approved 
shall be ancillary to the main use within each unit (Use Class 
B2/B8). 

Reasons:  To comply with Policies 5.1 Climate change and 
mitigation, 5.2 Minimising carbon dioxide emissions, 5.3 
Sustainable design and construction, 5.7 Renewable energy, 5.15 
Water use and supplies in the London Plan (2011) and Core 
Strategy Policy 7 Climate change and adapting to the effects, Core 
Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and construction and energy 
efficiency (2011). 

 
 


